Figure 1. STDES-VPGAN100F circuit schematic (1 of 2)
GND-prim
90Vac ~ 265Vac
INV1
Comp2
Mult3
CS4 ZCD 5
GND 6
GD 7
Vcc 8
U1
L6562AD
R17
22R
D5
LL4148
GND-prim
R15
4R7
GND-prim
Vdc_Bus
R19
47K
R14
27K
R8
21K
GND-prim
CHV1206-FX-3304ELF
R7
3M3
Vdc_Bus
R23
24K
V_HV
V_HV
R24
470R
R12
100K
R9
100K
2512
R4
100R - 1W
D3
LL4148
R10
100K
ZCD
ZCD
2010
R22
0.51R - 1W
2010
R21
0.51R - 1W
GND-prim
GND-prim
GND-prim
GND-prim
GND-prim
V_HV
C5
10nF, 100V
C11
220pF, 16V
C10
4.7nF, 16V
C9
1.5uF, 10V
C3
33uF, 450V
C1
68nF, 275V
C4
470nF, 250V
D2
STTH2L06U
D1
STTH2L06U
1
J2
Neutral
1
J1
Line
D4
LL4148R13
0R
Vdd_Viper
SMAZ20-13-F
DZ1
20V/1W
C8
100nF, 50V
R1
NM
R3
NM
R2
NM
RV1
NM
C2
220nF, 275V
C7
22uF, 25V
CHV1206-FX-3304ELF
R11
3M3
Mult
C6
100nF, 50V
Drain_PFC
12PRI
SEC
67
1
T1
YPQ2620V-12P450UHA
3
41
2
L1
YEF20V-4P20MH
1 2F1
3.15A/250V
+-
3
1
2
4
BD1
GBU8J
G
D
S
Q1
STF24N60M2
ZCD
Drain_PFC
NTC1
2.2Ω
Schematic diagrams
STDES-VPGAN100F
STDES-VPGAN100F - Rev 1 - October 2024
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
Figure 2. STDES-VPGAN100F circuit schematic (2 of 2)
D9
BAS21
GND-Prim
GND-Prim
GND-Prim
G
D
S
Q2
NM
G
D
S
Q3
STP310N10F7
VCC
1
GND2
GD
3
TON
4
VAUX 5
DVS
6
U2
SRK1000B
GND-Sec D7
BAS21
GND-Sec
GND-Sec
C19
1uF, 25V
Vout
GND-Sec
0805
R41
0R
0805
R39
NM
C20
1uF, 25V
0603
R35
330R
0603
R40
1K5
0603
R36
NM
0603
R45
100K
C23
NM
GND-Sec
Drain_SR
D6
BAT46ZFILM
Vdc_Bus
GND-Prim
GND-Prim
0603
R59
15K
0603
R60
15K
C26
220pF, 50V
Aux
GND-Prim
C25
1uF, 16V
GND-Prim
0603
R53
330K
0603
R56
0R
0603
R54
120K
R30
0R022
GND-Out
R31
0R022
R33
0R022
FB
0603
R52
0R
12.7V
DZ2
22V/0.5W
C24
100nF, 50V
GND-Prim
Vdd_Viper
R34
18R
D
ra
in
16
EP EP
D
ra
in
15
D
RV
13
G
N
D
1
G
N
D
2
BR5 iO
V
P
6
N.A.
7
G
N
D
3
G
N
D
4
H
V
8
TB9
FB
10
ZCD
11
V
dd
12 U5
ViperGan100
C27
10nF, 25V
C13
2.2nF, 630V
C14
2.2nF, 630V
C18
3.3nF, 100V
R43
6R8
R42
6R8
R29
NM
D8
STTH2L06A
0805
R38
10R
CHV1206-FX-1005ELF
R32
10M
C12
2.2nF, 250V
GND-Prim
C21
100uF, 35V
16V
C16
470uF
C15
100nF, 50V
16V
C17
470uF
2010
R25
220K
2010
R26
220K
2010
R27
220K
2010
R28
220K
D
ra
in
_V
ip
er
8
6
3
11
2
4
1
12
9
5
T2
YPQ3220V-12P600UHB
C32
1nF, 16V
G
DS
Q4
NM
DZ3
NM
C22
NM
R5
NM
GND-Prim
GND-Prim
0603
R50
47R
1
V-
GND
1
V+
Vout
Aux
Aux
U3
FOD817AS
GND-Prim
FB
GND-Out
GND-Sec
0603
R44
47K
0603
R49
31K6
0603
R46
130K
2
3
1 A
8
4
U4A
LM2904D
5
6
7 B
8
4 U4B
LM2904D
GND-Out
D11
LL4148
D10
LL4148
GND-Out
GND-Out
K
1
2
A
3
R
E
F
U6
TL431AIL3T
0603
R47
10K
GND-Out
Vout
C30
100nF, 50V
C28
1uF, 25V R6
47K
R37
31K6
R16
732R
0603
R48
1K
0603
R18
1K5
DZ4
NM
GND-Out
R20
0R
Vout
Vreg
C29
220nF, 25V
Vreg
Vreg
STDES-VPGAN100F
STDES-VPGAN100F - Rev 1 page 2/3
IMPORTANT NOTICE – READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST
products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST
products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgment.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of
purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product or service names
are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2024 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
STDES-VPGAN100F
STDES-VPGAN100F - Rev 1 page 3/3